
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:  Thursday 10 July 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Date: Friday, 18 July 2014 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,  
 Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Ann Hartley 
Lee Chapman 
Professor Rod Thomson 
Stephen Chandler 
Karen Bradshaw 
Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman) 

Dr Helen Herritty 
Dr Bill Gowans 
Paul Tulley 
Jane Randall-Smith 
Graham Urwin 
Jackie Jeffrey 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Karen Nixon  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252724 
Email:   karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 6 June 2014, which will follow, marked 2. 
 
Contact Karen Nixon on 01743 252724. 
 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

5  EVIDENCE: Shropshire Health Profile (Pages 1 - 44) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact: Prof Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health Tel 01743 253934. 
 
 

6  QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: Better Care Fund Update  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services Tel 01743 253704 
 
 

7  QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: Future Fit Update  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG Tel 01743 
277580. 



 
 
 

8  QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: Operational Resilience and Capacity 
Planning  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Paul Tulley and Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 277500. 
 
 
 

9  QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: HWB Delivery Group Report to Board  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Prof Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health Tel 01743 253934. 
 
 
 

10  FOR DECISION/ENDORSEMENT: CCG 5 Year Plan  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Paul Tulley, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 277500. 
 
 
 

11  FOR DECISION/ENDORSEMENT: Shropshire Dementia Strategy Update  
 
A report will follow marked 11. 
 
Contact: Louise Jones, Commissioning Lead, Dementia Services Tel 01743 
277500. 
 
 
 

12  INFORMATION: Children Young People and Families Plan Final Document  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Karen Bradshaw, Director of Children’s Services Tel 01743 254201. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13  INFORMATION: Children and Young People Mental Health Services Update  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 277500. 
 
 
 

14  INFORMATION: The Local Nature Partnership Update/Plan Refresh (Pages 
45 - 48) 
 
A report is attached marked 14. 
 
Contact: Councillor Cecilia Motley or Dan Wrench Tel 01743 252529. 
 
 
 



 

 

Health Profiles Local Authority 
Summaries 
West Midlands Public Health England 
Centre 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Health Profiles Local Authority Summaries: West Midlands 

2 

         TECHNICAL DETAILS 
PURPOSE OF THIS SUMMARY 
These summaries aim to capture how local areas have ‘changed’ on the Health Profile indicators by 
comparing data contained in the published 2013 Health Profiles and the Health Profiles published on 8th 
July 2014 (where these data are comparable between these two publications only). 
 
TARTAN RUG DISPLAY  
- Red-Amber-Green (RAG) ratings: For each indicator, a RAG rating is assigned to the local value 

contained in the 2013 and 2014 Health Profile. The RAG rating shows how the local value compares 
with the England value; being red if the local area is significantly worse than, amber if similar to, or 
green if significantly better than the England value. The RAG rating is assigned by calculating whether 
or not the 95% confidence interval of the local value overlaps with the England value. A green rating 
should not be interpreted to mean that the issue is not an important public health problem for the local 
area, rather, comparatively to England, the local area is significantly better.  
 

- Rating change 2013 v 2014: This column indicates any ‘change’ between the 2013 and 2014 RAG 
ratings when compared to the England value for the respective years for each indicator. This ‘change’ 
compares the RAG ratings assigned in these years, described as either, improved   � , worsened  � , 
or no change  �. For example, if an area had been assigned a red rating in the 2013 Health Profile and 
has an amber rating in the 2014 Health Profile, this column would indicate improvement �. Not 
applicable (N/A) is displayed where the indicator is not comparable between the 2013 and 2014 Health 
Profile data (see indicator notes for further details).   

 
- Local change 2013  2014: This column indicates where there has been a significant change in the local 

value between the 2013 and 2014 Health Profile data. This ‘change’ in the local value is described as 
either, improved   � , worsened  � , or no change  � . A significant change is noted where the 95% 
confidence intervals for the 2013 and 2014 local values do not overlap. For further information on using 
confidence intervals to make comparisons, refer to the APHO Technical Briefing on commonly used 
public health statistics available at http://www.apho.org.uk/resource/item.aspx?RID=48457 Not 
applicable (N/A) is displayed where the indicator is not comparable between the 2013 and 2014 Health 
Profile data (see
[...]
G R R 81.1

31 Under 75 mortality rate: 

cancer
143.7 A G G A A A G R R 146.5

32 Killed and seriously injured 

on roads � � 31.6 G 36.8 A G G G G A G G 40.5

N/A N/A

Health Profile indicator (see 

technical document for further details)

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

Wyre Forest

HEALTH PROFILE 2014 – Summary of changes
See technical document for explanation of the purpose of this summary, the tartan rug display and indicator details

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

KEY:             �No change                       

�Improvement       �Worsening
2014 2013

2014 rat ings fo r lo wer t ier 

lo cal autho rit ies in C o unty 

area

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2014

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Page 40



Health Profile 2014

Shropshire
Unitary Authority This profile was produced on 8 July 2014

Health in summary

The health of people in Shropshire is generally better

than the England average. Deprivation is lower than

average, however about 13.6% (6,700) children live in

poverty. Life expectancy for both men and women is

higher than the England average. 

Living longer

Life expectancy is 5.3 years lower for men and 3.2

years lower for women in the most deprived areas of

Shropshire than in the least deprived areas. 

Child health

In Year 6, 19.2% (489) of children are classified as

obese. The rate of alcohol-specific hospital stays

among those under 18 was 41.1*. This represents 25

stays per year. 

Adult health

In 2012, 23.4% of adults are classified as obese. The

rate of alcohol related harm hospital stays was 568*,

better than the average for England. This represents

1,810 stays per year. The rate of self-harm hospital

stays was 150.7*, better than the average for England.

This represents 441 stays per year. The rate of

smoking related deaths was 269*, better than the

average for England. This represents 534 deaths per

year. Rates of hip fra
[...]
er 100,000 population, 2012/13

19 Estimated users of opiate and/or crack cocaine aged 15-64, crude rate per 1,000 population, 2010/11 20 % people on GP registers with a recorded diagnosis of diabetes

2012/13 21 Crude rate per 100,000 population, 2010-2012 22 Crude rate per 100,000 population, 2012 (chlamydia screening coverage may influence rate) 23 Directly age

and sex standardised rate of emergency admissions, per 100,000 population aged 65 and over, 2012/13 24 Ratio of excess winter deaths (observed winter deaths minus

expected deaths based on non-winter deaths) to average non-winter deaths 1.08.09-31.07.12 25 At birth, 2010-2012 26 At birth, 2010-2012 27 Rate per 1,000 live births,

2010-2012 28 Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged 35 and over, 2010-2012 29 Directly age standardised mortality rate from suicide and injury of

undetermined intent per 100,000 population, 2010-2012 30 Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2010-2012 31 Directly age standardised

rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2010-2012 32 Rate per 100,000 population, 2010-2012      ^ "Regional" refers to the former government regions.

More information is available at www.healthprofiles.info Please send any enquiries to healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk

© Crown copyright, 2014. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To

view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence

www.healthprofiles.info
Shropshire - 8 July 20144© Crown Copyright 2014

Page 44



 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
18 July 2014 
 
 
UPDATE FROM THE SHROPSHIRE, TELFORD & WREKIN LOCAL NATURE 
PARTNERSHIP (LNP) 
 
 
Responsible Officer  
Email: Dan.wrench@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252529   

 
 
1. Summary 

 
Local Nature Partnerships (LNPs) are partnerships of a broad range of local organisations, 
businesses and people who aim to help bring about improvements in their local natural 
environment. They aim to make sure that its value, and the value of the services it provides to the 
economy and the people who live there, is taken into account in local decisions, for example about 
planning and development. 

Setting up LNPs was one of the commitments made in the Natural Environment White Paper 2011 
and there are now 48 LNPs across England providing almost complete coverage.  
 
LNPs are being encouraged to work at a large scale, which we call ‘landscape-scale’, and to 
identify Nature Improvement Areas using well established criteria. 
 
LNPs are referenced in statutory guidance on JSNAs and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies 
(JHWSs) under Section 5 ‘working in partnership’ 
 
LNPs are also referenced in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012:  
“Local planning authorities should work collaboratively on strategic planning priorities to enable 
delivery of sustainable development in consultation with Local Enterprise Partnerships and Local 
Nature Partnerships” 
 
Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin LNP has been formally recognised by Defra since July 2012 and has 
been coordinated by Shropshire Council since January 2012. Six months of staff time funding was 
provided to Shropshire Council to help establish the LNP but following this only staff time and a 
little funding for specific project work has been available. Our LNP is chaired by Cllr Cecilia Motley 
and we work closely with Herefordshire LNP partly due to the shared Marches LEP boundary. Rod 
Thompson and Miranda Ashwell share the representation role on the LNP Board. 
 
Current areas of work for the LNP include: 

1. developing a Natural Environment Investment Prospectus for the Marches area 
2. involvement in a Marches LEP workshop as part of the Local Environment and Economic 

Development (LEED Toolkit) 
3. lobbying government for the reinstatement of the Aggregates Levy Sustainability Fund. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 45



1. The Natural Environment Investment Prospectus will provide a background to the concept 
of Natural Capital (our stock of natural resources that underpins our economy and well-
being) and the role of the LNP in enhancing this capital. This will be followed by a series of 
best practice examples of natural capital (natural assets) management, Payment for 
Ecosystem Services, and other examples of where natural capital is enhanced in a way that 
has positive economic and social impacts. The prospectus will finish with proposals for 
future investment opportunities in the natural environment that are likely to have greatest 
return on investment. The document will be used to guide applicants for European 
Structural and Investment Funds – particularly under the ‘Supporting the Environment’ and 
‘Supporting the Shift Towards a Low Carbon Economy’ strategic activities. The Prospectus 
will be launched in Autumn / Winter 2014 to a selection of business leaders and others who 
are likely to influence the management of natural capital. 

 
2. On July 2nd the Marches LEP held the initial workshop stage of the LEED Toolkit. The 

purpose of this event was to systematically consider the evidence relating to the local 
economy / environment relationship in order to reveal opportunities and threats to the 
delivery of the Marches LEP Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and to consider appropriate 
responses to them. The event attracted a good turnout including the LEP Chair and the 
national Defra lead for LNPs. Feedback is due in early August. 

 
3. The LNP is leading a national call to government for the re-instatement of the Aggregates 

Levy Sustainability Fund. The ALSF provided LAs and other administering bodies with a 
relatively small but very useful fund which primarily helped mitigate the impacts of the 
quarrying industry on local communities and the environment. Shropshire Council 
previously administered part of this fund (£100k) and also drew in funds from national pots 
for a variety of projects which supported posts in the Council and local businesses. The 
Mineral Products Association and specific aggregate extraction companies are also behind 
the reinstatement due to the positive influence the fund had on the image of their industry 
and future planning applications. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
a) There are considerable areas of overlap with preventative interventions and the objectives 

of the LNP. Green infrastructure and tourism are areas of particular interest for the LNP 
which can also have significant impact on health and well-being. 

 
b) The LNP would welcome input from the Health and Wellbeing Board particularly for the 

Natural Environment Investment Prospectus where case-studies or future investment 
opportunities with health impacts could be included. 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation) 
 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
Any financial input to the LNP would be very welcome. Currently there is none. 
 

5. Background 
 

6. Additional Information 
 

7. Conclusions 
 

Page 46



List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
To right are QR (Quick Response) codes for quickly accessing these links using smart phones or 
tablets. The Google Goggles ‘app’ is one of many that can read them. 
 
The Terms of Reference (including objectives and structure) are  
available here: http://bit.ly/LNP_TOR  
 
 
 
 
 
The role of Local Nature Partnerships: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/role-of-local-nature-partnerships-
an-overview  
 

 
 
 
Natural Environment White Paper 2011 - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/natural-environment-white-
paper-implementation-updates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Local Environment and Economic Development (LEED Toolkit): 
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/ourwork/planningdevelopment/LEP-
citydeals/leedtoolkit.aspx  
 
 
 
 

 
Definition of ‘Natural Capital’ from the Natural Capital Committee: 
https://www.naturalcapitalcommittee.org/natural-capital.html  
 
 
 
 
 
European Structural and Investment Funds: 
http://www.marchesleporg.uk/document-library/cat_view/12-eu-strategy-
investment-fund  

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Mal Price 

Local Member 

 

Appendices 

 

 

 

 

. 

 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 EVIDENCE: Shropshire Health Profile
	5 HealthProfile2014Shropshire00GG

	14 INFORMATION: The Local Nature Partnership Update/Plan Refresh



Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
29 August 2014 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
HELD ON FRIDAY 18 JULY 2014  
9.30 AM - 12.00 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon 
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252724 
 
Present  
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Councillors Professor Rod Thomson, Stephen Chandler, Dr Caron Morton (Vice 
Chairman), Dr Helen Herritty, Paul Tulley, Jane Randall-Smith, Ros Francke (Substitute) 
(substitute for Graham Urwin), Nicholas Bardsley (Substitute) (substitute for Ann Hartley), 
Tim Barker (Substitute) (substitute for Lee Chapman) and Rachel Wintle (Substitute) 
(substitute for Jackie Jeffrey) 
 
Others present:  
 
Joyce Barrow, Amanda Holyoak, Louise Jones, Donna McGrath, Cecilia Motley,               
Dr Sal Riding, George Rook, David Sandbach, Madge Shineton, and Dave Tremellen. 
 
 
21 Apologies for Absence & Substitutions  
 
21.1 Apologies for absence were received from Karen Bradshaw, Lee Chapman, Ann 

Hartley, Dr Bill Gowans, Graham Urwin and Jackie Jeffrey. 
 
21.2 Substitutions were notified as follows; 
 
 Cllr Nick Bardsley for Ann Hartley 
 Cllr Tim Barker for Lee Chapman 
 Ros Francke for Graham Urwin (NHS England) 

Rachel Wintle for Jackie Jeffrey (VCSA). 
 
 
22 Minutes  
 
22.1 Arising thereon: 
 
22.2 At minute 14.5 it was noted that the report on links made between the Community 

Safety Strategy Refresh and Domain 1 of the NHS outcomes framework, the JSNA 
and the BCF would be made to a future meeting. 

 
22.3 Subject to it being recorded that Ros Francke (NHS England) was present, it was  
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 July 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 7 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6th June 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
23 Public Question Time  
 
23.1 Four public questions were received.  (There were no statements or petitions). 
 
23.2 The Chairman welcomed Mr George Rook and Mr David Sandbach to the meeting 

and thanked them both for submitting their public questions to the Board (a copy of 
each question and the relevant response is attached to the signed minutes). 

 
23.3 Question1 

By way of a supplementary question, Mr Sandbach asked if data re. age and 
location could be provided in future as a standard report item.   
 
In response Dr Morton confirmed that she would look into this. 
 

23.4 Question 2 
By way of a supplementary question, Mr Sandbach asked if the recent ruling 
regarding the Better Care Fund Impact Assessment would have any effect and 
would the changes in the rules have an effect on the Better Care Fund.   
 
In response the Chair replied that this issue would be picked up at Agenda item 6: 
Better Care Fund Update. 
 

23.5 Question 3 
By way of a supplementary question, Mr Rook asked if you are not spending new 
money, how can you get the changes to make Shropshire Dementia Friendly?  
Where will the change and new work come from? 
 
In response, it was explained that £60,000 had been spent on dementia services 
within this year and that the Better Care Fund was an opportunity to get more 
funding.  However, it was also highlighted that it was about dismantling things, 
reducing duplication and working smarter; transformation was at the heart of future 
improvements.  It wasn’t always about purchasing ‘more’. 
 

23.6 Question 4 
By way of a supplementary question, Mr Rook asked if people and their carer’s 
were involved in how they spent Dementia Services funding and how would 
Dementia Services look in the future.  He was aware that there didn’t seem to be a 
lot of engagement and co-design to support people to live better with dementia.   
 
In response officers assured that the original strategy had involved user groups, 
carers and the public and recently there had been involvement with the Carers 
Partnership Board and the Local Health Economy Dementia Steering Group. 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 July 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 8 

 

24 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
25 EVIDENCE: Shropshire Health Profile  
 
25.1 The Director of Public Health introduced and amplified the Local Authority Health 

Profile Summaries for the West Midlands area and particularly went through the 
health summary for Shropshire.  In doing so, he explained the traffic light system 
used to monitor performance; in Shropshire 17/32 areas were green – significantly 
better than the England average and 15/32 areas were performing well in 
comparison to others. 

 
25.2 It was pleasing to note that significant improvements had been made in Shropshire 

in the past 4 years and he assured that ongoing work would continue to make 
Shropshire’s profile even better. 

 
25.3 In response to a question about how this work linked in to the determinance of 

health, the Director of Public Health said he would be working with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and looking below the figures at the different variations.  He 
also cited a piece of work currently being undertaken by a scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group; looking at Childhood Obesity in Shropshire, which was welcomed. 

 
25.4 It was queried if we were robust enough on fuel poverty and excess winter deaths 

(indicator 24), and it was also highlighted that there was little focus on numbers 
around killed and serious injuries on roads (indicator 32), given that Shropshire was 
such a rural county.   
The Director of Public Health assured that all these areas were currently being 
worked on, but that more emphasis would be beneficial. 

 
 
26 QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: Better Care Fund Update  
 
26.1 The Director of Adult Services presented a report produced by Donna McGrath, 

Chief Finance Officer and circulated two further analysis documents setting out the 
Better Care Fund 2015-16 as per the original guidance and then based on the 
revised guidance (copies attached to the signed minutes). 

 
26.2 The Chair highlighted that at paragraph 2.4 and 2.7 it stated there were no 

proposals to transfer budgets.  The Director of Adult Services confirmed that some 
of the budget would be subject to a S.256 Agreement, but for other parts it would 
not be advantageous to go down this route.  It would be important to consider which 
vehicles should be used to move the Better Care Fund forward; probably a mix of 
several, although what was currently in place was adequate for the time being. 

 
26.3 Since the last meeting no formal guidance or change had been notified.  The lack of 

guidance was unhelpful.  Estimated timescales from informal feedback received 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 July 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 9 

 

indicated a re-submission date of around mid-August to early September time with 
just a 2 week window to turn this around. 

 
26.4 Concerns were expressed about the acute sector being raided and the potential to 

lose sight of the care focus and patient and care outcomes. 
 
26.5 It was accepted that more engagement was required with stakeholders to enable 

better co-production.  To this end it was agreed that the providers including SATH, 
be asked to attend the extra meeting, to ensure that they were content that this 
fitted in with their plans too.  

 
26.6 Due to the tight timescales it was agreed that an extraordinary H&WB meeting be 

arranged in mid-August to discuss this further. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the total budget badged under 
the Better Care Fund for 2014-15 and the individual schemes as outlined in the 
report and within the additional attachments circulated at the meeting. 

 
b) That an extraordinary H&WB meeting be arranged in early August to discuss 

this matter further and that providers and SATH also be invited to attend as far 
as possible. 

 
 
27 QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: Future Fit Update  
 
27.1 Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG, gave a verbal update on 

progress to date with the NHS Future Fit programme.  She reported that in future it 
was proposed to submit the SRA report and programme and the Director’s report to 
the Board for their information, which was welcomed.  

 
27.2 The Clinical Design model had now been signed off.  For urgent and emergency 

care a single emergency care centre had been approved.  Planned care would be 
provided from a single unit, which would not be affected by emergency flows.  
Enhanced recovery would be provided at hospitals such as the Robert Jones & 
Agnes Hunt Hospital and long-term conditions would be treated in the home 
environment more. 

 
27.3 Lots of work on the Emergency Care Centre was being done before consultations 

with the public were started and the Finance model was being worked on too.  
Public engagement events were being arranged via 2/3 large public meetings and 
appraisal work continued. 

 
27.4 Work continued on the Assurance Work Stream and it was noted that 

Communications and Engagement work was going to be split into two distinct 
areas, requiring very different approaches; 

 

• Statutory responsibilities 

• What do we want to do for the people of Shropshire 
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 July 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 10 

 

The wide-ranging form of engagement was welcomed by the Board. 
 
 
28 QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: Operational Resilience and Capacity Planning  
 
28.1 Paul Tulley, Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire CCG, briefly updated the Board on 

Operational Resilience and Capacity Planning for 2014/15 in Shropshire.  He 
explained that Urgent Care Working Groups (UCWG’s) would evolve to cover 
elective care and change their name to System Resilience Groups (SRG’s).   

 
28.2 Their role would be to plan for the capacity required to ensure delivery and oversee 

the co-ordination and integration of services.  Proposals for Shropshire and Telford 
and Wrekin were to establish an SRG with membership broadly similar to the 
existing UCWG, but augmented to reflect additional elective care responsibilities 
(Chair: Dr C Morton). 

 
28.3 In addition to this there would be a Current Planned Care Working Group to 

continue as a sub-group of the SRG, with responsibility for development and 
delivery of elective care elements of operational and resilience plans (Chair: Dr J 
Davies). 

 
28.4 A new Urgent Care Working Group would also be established as a sub-group of the 

SRG, with responsibility for the development and delivery of urgent care elements 
of operational and resilience plans (Chair: D Evans). 

 
28.5 The plan had to be submitted by the 30 July 2014.  It was noted that last year £4m 

was received.  This year £3m was expected. 
 

RESOLVED: That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
29 QUALITY & PERFORMANCE: HWB Delivery Group Report to Board  
 
29.1 The Director of Public Health introduced and amplified an update report from the 

Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group for information (copy attached to the signed 
minutes). 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be accepted as an update by the Board. 

 
 
30 FOR DECISION/ENDORSEMENT: CCG 5 Year Plan  
 
30.1 Paul Tulley, Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire CCG, introduced and amplified a 

report (copy attached to the signed minutes) on the Shropshire and Telford and 
Wrekin Strategic Plan 2014/15 to 2018/19.  In doing so he introduced it as a unit of 
planning; a point in time providing a description within a clear template prescription.  

 
30.2 The Chair commented that she found this document easy to read but asked where 

was the Map of Maps? 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 July 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 11 

 

At pages 45 and 72 she felt the references to the H&WB were rather thin and didn’t 
properly reflect the actual work that was going on by the Board.  Therefore it was 
requested that more detail be put in here.  

 
RESOLVED:  That subject to more detail about the H&WB being inserted at pages 
45 and 72, the Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin Strategic Plan 2014/15 to 
2018/19 be supported by the Board. 

 
 
31 FOR DECISION/ENDORSEMENT: Shropshire Dementia Strategy Update  
 
31.1 Louise Jones, Commissioning and Re-design Lead, Dementia Services, gave an 

update on the Shropshire Dementia Strategy 2014 to 16 and the Action Plan within 
the Dementia Strategy.  She explained that they were working towards dementia 
friendly communities and a dementia friendly Shropshire.  These documents will be 
used to develop existing work and also to develop new strategies. 

 
31.2 It was noted that the local authority and health were now working together on this 

and that the recent joint appointment had also been very beneficial.   
 
31.3 It was agreed that this was a piece of long-term work and that there was no rush to 

introduce metrics. 
 
31.4 Extensive work undertaken by both George Rook and David Sandbach was 

highlighted by Dr Sal Riding and duly noted by the Board.  It was agreed that 
following the meeting the Chair would meet them to discuss this further. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
a) That the revised Shropshire Dementia Strategy and Action Plan 2014 to 16 be 

adopted. 
 

b) That the Action Plan (Appendix A pages 13 to 25) be adopted. 
 

c) That progress against the action plan be evaluated on a six monthly basis and 
reported on to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 
32 INFORMATION: Children Young People and Families Plan Final Document  
 
32.1 This item was DEFERRED to a future meeting. 
 
 
33 INFORMATION: Children and Young People Mental Health Services Update  
 
33.1 This item was WITHDRAWN. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 July 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 12 

 

 
34 INFORMATION: The Local Nature Partnership Update/Plan Refresh  
 
34.1 The Board received an update report from the Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin 

Local Nature Partnership which was amplified by Cllr Cecilia Motley.  This had been 
in existence since 2012 and had a wide-ranging membership which looked at the 
environment from all angles.  

 
34.2 The Chair welcomed the update and agreed that it would be beneficial to work 

together especially as a lot of the areas covered linked into existing work by the 
Board such as the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) That there were considerable areas of overlap with preventative interventions and 
the objectives of the LNP.  Green infrastructure and tourism were areas of particular 
interest for the LNP which could also have a significant impact on Health and 
Wellbeing. 

 
b) That the LNP welcomed input from the Health and Wellbeing Board, particularly for 

the Natural Environment Investment Prospectus where case-studies or future 
investment opportunities with health impacts could be included. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


